
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 25 Ionawr 2024 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Dros Faterion Rhieni Corfforaethol Hybrid yn Siambr y 
Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB / O Bell Trwy Timau 
Microsoft ar Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror 2024 am 09:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 05/10/2023 
 

4.  Adroddiad Diweddaru ar Ddatblygu Rhianta Corfforaethol  
 

7 - 30 

5.  Monitro Perfformiad A Chynnydd Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol Bae'r 
Gorllewin 
 

31 - 120 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
F D Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
RJ Collins 
HJ David 

N Farr 
J Gebbie 
W R Goode 
M Lewis 

J E Pratt 
JC Spanswick 
T Thomas 
HM Williams 



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD IAU, 5 HYDREF 2023 

 

COFNODION CYFARFOD O BWYLLGOR RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL Y CABINET A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - 
SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB/REMOTELY DRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT AR DDYDD 
IAU, 5 HYDREF 2023 YN 09:30 
 

Presennol 
 

Cynghorydd N Farr – Cadeirydd 
 
 F D Bletsoe JPD Blundell J Gebbie W R Goode 
M Lewis J E Pratt T Thomas HM Williams 

 
 

 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
JC Spanswick, J Gebbie a HJ David 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
 Steve Berry Swyddog Rhianta Corfforaethol a Chyfranogiad 
Alex Fitzpatrick Lleoliadau Rheolwr Tîm 
Stephen Griffiths Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Ryan Jones Rheolwr Comisiynu Tai Strategol 
Carys Lord Prif Swyddog - Cylli
[...]
wyntio ar leoliadau ac 
ymgysylltu â gofalwyr maeth a’r tîm profiad Gofal. Ni roddwyd unrhyw gwestiynau. 

P
age 5



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD IAU, 5 HYDREF 2023 

 

 
PENDERFYNWYD: Nododd y Pwyllgor gynnwys yr adroddiad.  
 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

5 Hydref 2023 

 
 
 

38. Eitemau Brys 
 

 

Penderfyniad a Wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

5 Hydref 2023 

 
I weld trafodaethau pellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
  
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod am 10:42.  

P
age 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zZhPNJqHaI4


 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CORPORATE PARENTING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR,  
SOCIAL SERVICES & WELLBEING 

Responsible Officer:                  STEVE BERRY 
CORPORATE PARENTING & PARTICIPATION OFFICER 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There are no implications for the policy framework and 
procedure rules. 

Executive Summary:  
 

An update report to inform Cabinet Committee of progress in 
relation to the Corporate Parenting activity. Particular points 
to note are the First Year Overview Report of Specialist 
Participation Service and the request for Cabinet Committee 
to make the pledge to sign up to the All-Wales Corporate 
Parenting Charter on behalf of Bridgend County Borough 
Council. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting 

with an update on the development of Corporate Parenting in Bridgend and to 
request that the Cabinet Committee sign up to the All-Wales Corporate Parenting 
Charter. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting has received an update report on 

Corporate Parenting Development at each meeting since the commencement of the 
Corporate Parenting & Participati
[...]
xpectation for parenting our 
care experienced population. It must be noted that the Charter embraces a manner 
of working and there is no specific expectation for a change or demand in resources 
or financial implications.  

 
3.1.5 At the last Corporate Parenting Board meeting it was proposed that member 

agency representatives would seek the commitment and approval of their 
respective agency leaders to sign up to the ‘Corporate Parenting Charter – A 
Promise for Wales’.  

 
3.1.6 It must be noted that Board members stated an ambition for all Bridgend Corporate 

Parenting Board member agencies to be signed up to the pledge by 1st April 2024 
as this would maintain the positive momentum of the commitment to the children 
and young people they are individually and collectively responsible for.  

 
3.1.7  As lead examples of the Board, both Awen Cultural Trust and Bridgend College 

have already signed up to the pledge. Bridgend have promoted their commitment to 
our children and young people on their webpages and social media: 
https://www.bridgend.ac.uk/bridgend-college-signs-corporate-parenting-charter/ 

 
3.1.8 By signing up to the Charter, Bridgend County Borough Council pledge the 

following to our care experienced children and young people: 

 “We recognise our part as a parent in the largest family in Wales! 

 We fully support the principles set out in this Charter and will live up to the 

common behaviours.    

Page 8

https://www.bridgend.ac.uk/bridgend-college-signs-corporate-parenting-charter/


 

 We will ensure everything we undertake for care-experienced children and 

young people is underpinned by empowerment, equality, non-discrimination, 

participation, and accountability and protection and fully respects, protects and 

promotes your human rights under the UNCRC. 

 We will engage with children and young people to measure our success and 

commitment to the charter. 

 We will work to deliver a better offer of help for you and all care-experienced 

children and young people in order for you to thrive and reach your potential. 

 Help you gain access to and make the best use of our services. 

 Act in your best interests and make you feel secure and well in our relationship 

with you. 

 Encourage you to express your views, wishes and feelings and, where needed, 

provide you with support to promote these. 

 Ensure your voice is heard and actively considered in all decisions about you 

and explain why decisions have been made. 

 Provide you with information and resources that you need, in a way you 

understand. 

 Make sure we are accountable to you for the decisions we take and the 

outcomes that affect your life. 

 Help you to reach your potential. 

 Prepare you for leaving care and support you to thrive independently. 

 Ensure all staff are made aware of their corporate parenting responsibilities 

during their induction.” – [Welsh Government 2023] 

3.1.9. Therefore, it is requested that, as lead agency for the Bridgend Corporate Parenting 
Board, the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting agree on behalf of Bridgend 
County Borough Council to sign up to the ‘Corporate Parenting Charter – A promise 
for Wales A Shared Parenting Pledge’  

 
3.2. Establishing a governance structure that supports the strategic and operational 

approach to Corporate Parenting  
 
3.2.1 Board member agencies are currently working on their own Individual Corporate 

Parenting Action Plan under the agreed aims directly relating to the priorities of the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy.  

 
3.2.2 It has been agreed that once the individual Corporate Parenting Action Plans are 

completed a master action plan will be pulled together for agreement. The master 
action plan will be monitored and reviewed on regular basis by the Board. 

 
3.3.  Establishing a Corporate Parenting Performance Framework 
 
3.3.1 As part of producing individual action plans, Board member agencies have been 

invited to consider info
[...]
eople. These goals and aspirations are cited 
within the ‘Bridgend Corporate Parenting Strategy – Our plan for you….’  

 
5.5 Involvement – due consideration has been given to how different ‘providers of care’ 

are involved in the proposals around Corporate Parenting. Specific attention and 
proposals are given to enabling the voice and lived experience of our children and 
young people. 

 
 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There is no direct impact on Climate Change through the implementation of this 

report. 
 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 All safeguarding implications have been fully considered within Corporate Parenting 

development. No safeguarding issues were raised within the work cited in this 
report. 

 
7.2 The subject matter of this entire report relates directly to corporate parenting and 

any implications are discussed within it.  
 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Corporate Parenting development does not have a specific allocated budget. Where 

costs have arisen to support participation of children and young people, engagement, 
meetings and training of professionals the costs have been met from within the 
Children’s Services core budget. 

 
 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting, on behalf of 

Bridgend County Borough Council, sign up to the ‘Corporate Parenting Charter – A 
promise for Wales A Shared Parenting Pledge’. 

 

Page 11



 

9.2 It is also recommended that Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting notes the 
progress made by the Specialist Participation Service that supports our care 
experienced Youth Forum as identified within this report.  

 
Background documents  
 
None 

 
 

Page 12



1 Corporate Parenting Charter – A Promise from Wales

Corporate Parenting 
Charter – A Promise 
from Wales
“A SHARED PARENTING PLEDGE”   

gov.wales

Page 13



1 Corporate Parenting Charter – A Promise from Wales

What is Corporate Parenting?
• 
[...]
e 9
By providing opportunities and support for 
all care-experienced children and young 
people to learn/develop and help them 
become who they want to be.

Example: Offering care experienced children and 
young people work experience placements, work 
shadowing opportunities, internships, traineeships 
and apprenticeships.

Principle 10
By ensuring all care-experienced children 
and young people are prepared for the 
future and are able make positive choices 
for independent living and adulthood.

Example: Can you provide one-to-one mentoring 
on how to manage their finances, their career/
employment guidance and further education 
opportunities.

Principle 11
By working to provide access to and raise 
awareness of the support and information 
available to care experienced young people 
after leaving care.

Example: Providing access to support and 
information through a variety of channels – 
websites, apps, social media and meetings.

  © Crown copyright 2023, Welsh Government, WG48263 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh

Page 22



 
 

 

 

 

 

First Year Overview of Specialist Participation Service 

2023 – 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



2 
 

 

 

Scope  

TGP Cymru is commissioned by Bridgend to deliver specialist participation support to gain 

the views of care experienced young people and care leavers on a range of themes 

identified by the Corporate Parenting Operational Group, Children’s Social Care, Bridgend’s 

independent advocacy provider and the forum members themselves.   

 

 

Activity Overview 

Between December 2022, and October 2023 12 participation sessions have been held with 
Bridgend care experienced young people. There are two more sessions scheduled before 
the end of the year. 
 
The sessions have been attended by 75
[...]
d reassured I think that children and 

young people have been fully involved and not just the adults sorting this stuff out”. 
 
 
Information about the advocacy service is always available to young people in the group, 
and several have used or are currently using the service.  
 
Zoe has recently taken on the role of independent visiting advocate for the two local 
authority community homes. Part of Zoe’s role will be to share information about BYV with 
the young people in residence, and we are hopeful this will encourage more attendance in 
the forum and offer an even wider perspective of being care experienced in Bridgend.  
 
 
Forum sessions and attendance  
BYV forum members have commented they are happy with both the venue and the times of 
the sessions, and this is evidenced by improved attendance in recent months. The young 
people in attendance have also commented on feeling ownership of the group and a sense 
of identity as BYV forum. This has resulted in the establishment of trusting relationships 
between the young people and the forum facilitator who is also care experienced, and 
created a space in which they can have open, honest, and sometimes difficult conversations.  
All staff have enhanced DBS checks and have been able to respond appropriately when they 
have concerns. One child protection referral was made by following a disclosure by a forum 
member. Concerns are discussed fully with social workers and carers, with knowledge of the 
young person. 
 
Attendance is also supported by BCBC by taxi transport etc.  

Page 27



6 
 

 
Young people have responded well to incentives to be involved in some events, and we are 
pleased to be able to offer this, but we are also pleased that the group is well attended by 
established members without any monetary incentive to attend.  
We are also pleased by the consistent membership of some young people who have had 
difficulty in engaging and remaining engaged with professionals and groups in the past
[...]
regarding BYV Forum whilst respecting 
young people’s identity and confidentiality. 

 Clear expectations to be agreed by group re, behaviour and consequences. 

 Regular flyers with dates sent to all teams and in format to send to young people. 

 Liaise with Designated teachers in all comprehensives. 

Page 28



7 
 

 Development of information sheet about young people to ensure forum facilitator is 
aware of any safety issues relating to new forum members.  

 If numbers allow, to split the forum into a younger and older group as planned. 

 Develop a more detailed system to record group membership. 
 

 

 

Conclusion and looking forward. 

As stated above, we are pleased to have established a consistent membership of the group 
despite some challenges. With the support of BCBC and the independent advocacy service, 
we aim to increase membership in the coming months and develop partnerships with more 
children’s services teams. 

Below are some quotes from a BYV forum members: 

“I love group and the people in it, they all know how hard in can be being in care and leaving care”? 

 “I feel my voice can make a difference”. 

“I always look forward and having this group has saved me from deep depression”. 

“I can be a right pain in the a** and have some behaviour problems but that is never been an issue in 
group and that’s because I am listened too and taken seriously”. 

“I can just be myself”. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CABINET REPORT CORPORATE 

PARENTING 

 
Date of Meeting:  

1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Report Title:  

 
MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF 

THE WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR – SOCIAL SERVICES AND 
WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

NICHOLA ROGERS – REGIONAL ADOPTION MANAGER  
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The content of the report does not have any impact on 
policy frameworks or procedures. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report is to update the Cabinet Committee Corporate 
Parenting of the work of the Regional Adoption Service. The 
Regional Service is based on the old Western Bay footprint 
(Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea), and this is set 
out in legislation.  In terms of operational work the service 
functions well and offers the adoptive families across the 
region an effective service. The report and its attachments 
highlight the breadth of work the region now covers and 
highlights key performance information over the last 12 
months.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Cabinet Committee about 

the performance and progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption Service, 
including the Quality of Service Report for Q3 & Q4 2022-23 (Appendix A) and the 
Quality of Service Report for Q1 & Q2 2023-24 (Appendix B)  

  
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Adoption has, and continues to receive, high levels of attention from both the UK and 

the Welsh Government.  Members will be aware that the creation of a National 
Adoption Service (NAS) is one of the key policy strands of the Welsh Government, 
as enacted in the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  This Act 
provides powers, under Part  9, for Ministers to direct local authorities to collaborate 
in relation to adoption services and to prevent any local authority from withdrawing 
from these collaborations in the future.  
 

2.2  The Adoption and Children Act 2002 (Joint Adoption Arrangements) (Wales) 
Directions 2015 came into force on 13th March 2015. The primary purpose of these 
Directions is to ensure effective joint arrangements are in place between local 
authorities in Wales for the delivery of adoption services 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

2.3  Schedule 1 of the Directions sets out which local authorities must collaborate with 
each other.  For the Western Bay region the local authorities are Swansea, Br
[...]
onal collaborative management 

board and the National Adoption Service Advisory Group and Governance 

Board where there is local authority and sector stakeholder representation.  

 Involvement – the key stakeholders are the people who use social care. There 

is considerable engagement including surveys, stakeholder meetings, 

feedback forms and the complaints process. The provision of accessible 

information and advice helps to ensure that the voice of adults, children and 

young people is heard. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 The service strives to work in line with the Councils climate change ambitions. 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The service works under the BCBC Safeguarding Policy to safeguard and promote 

the wellbeing of children, young people and adults at risk of abuse or neglect and to 
ensure that effective practices are in place throughout the Regional Adoption 
Service. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications arising directly out of this 

report. 
 
9. Recommendation(s) 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting considers and 

notes the performance and progress of the Regional Adoption Service. 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
 

Page 36



Quality of Service  
Review
April - September 23/24 

Page 37



Index

Subjects

1.  Introduction.................................................................................................. 
2. Current Position............................................................................................. 
3. Staffing.......................................................................................................... 
4. Adoption Panel…………………………………………………………………………………………………..
5. Children………………………………………………………………………………………………………………
6. Adopters...................................................................................................... .
7. Advertising and Marketing……………………………………
[...]
reatively within the service.The service has been able to allocate all
adoption support assessments in a timely way with no waiting list for these
assessments due to the additional capacity that the temporary posts have provided. 

Page 75



Staff from the service have been asked to support workshops at Conferences in England
to share our experiences of how the service are changing the culture in relation to
contact, something that we are extremely proud of. 

Nichola. Rogers
Regional Adoption Manager

September 2023

Page 76



QUALITY OF SERVICE REVIEW
 

For Period 1st October 2022 to 31st
March 2023

 

Page 77



The Review of Service (Regulation 39 report).
Given the broad content of this report it will be used for informing senior
managers, cabinets and scrutiny committees. 
Quarterly and annual reports to NAS.

1. Introduction

The requirement to provide six monthly reviews of the Adoption Service is set out in
Regulation 39 of The Local Authority Adoption Services (Wales) Regulations 2019.The
aim of this report is to bring into one document a presentation and analysis of the
activity of each of the local authority adoption agencies, operating as a regional
service. In addition, Section 15 (c) of The Adoption and Children Act 2002 (Joint
Adoption Arrangements) (Wales) Directions 2015 sets out the responsibilities of
regional collaborative to report to the Director of Operations for the National Adoption
Service on a quarterly and annual basis.

The report and information within it will be used for:

This report is in respect of the period 1st October 2022 to 31st March 2023. Every
effort has been made to ensure that the information presented is an accurate record
of the activity and quality of the Adoption Service and consider targets for the
forthcoming year. 

2. Current Position

The service has had a busy year focusing on business as usual alongside the
development of areas of work such as birth parent support and post adoption contact.
Performance data
[...]
l
service could be testing a module from late Autumn. The service has been able to
allocate all adoption support assessments in a timely way with no waiting list for
these assessments.

 One of the future hopes for our service is that we would be able to access
respite for our adoptive families. 
·Re-modelling of the service to align with the available budget, a forward look at
the service over the next 1, 3 and 5 years.
·Further embedding of the GPG’s
·To increase the number of approved adopters to 40 next year. To ensure a
continued marketing focus in each of the LA areas
·Further Implement the BUSS model of sensory processing and start the 10
week sensory course 
·Partnership with Foster Wales at local land regional level 

15. Future recommendations

Page 118



High visibility at local and national events. 
To Continue to roll out the Understanding the Child Day as part of the transition
service, increasing the confidence of the family finding team to grow capacity in
the service. 
·Review all Letterbox post 18.  We will contact all adopters when their child
reaches 17 to ask adopters and young person if they would like to continue
letterbox post 18, this can continue until age 25.
Invite all adopters with active letterbox to a workshop to look at contact issues
post 18. This will be an opportunity to check in with adopters to see if there are
any Life journey issues which need to be addressed.
·Workshop/advice to birth parents when their child reaches 18. There has been
an increase in birth parents making contact with the letterbox team to request
contact with their child who has reached 18.

· Nichola Rogers April 2023

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Adroddiad Diweddaru ar Ddatblygu Rhianta Corfforaethol
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Charter - A Promise for Wales - 'A shared parenting pledge'
	What is Corporate Parenting?
	Why a Charter? What’s it for?
	Which kind of public sector body, public ser

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 10:25 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
F D Bletsoe JPD Blundell HJ David N Farr 
W R Goode J E Pratt JC Spanswick HM Williams 

 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Maxine Lewis 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Steve Berry Corporate Parenting and Participation Officer 

Nimi Chandrasena Democratic Services Officer - Support 

Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 

Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care 

Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 

Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 

Nichola Rogers Regional Adoption Services Manager - Western Bay   
Regional Adoption Service 

 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

Mark Shephard Chief Executive 

 

Title of Report 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor Maxine Lewis 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

Decision Made 
 

That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting dated 05/10/2023 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. The following correction to the minutes were noted : 
 

 The Deputy Leader / Chairperson wanted it noted that the meeting dated 05/10/23 was chaired by 
the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing and that the Deputy Leader herself was 
present but had to leave part way to attend another engagement. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

Corporate Parenting Development Update 
 

Decision Made 
 

The Report was presented by the Corporate Parenting & Participation Officer. The purpose of which was to 
provide the Cabinet Committee with an update on the development of Corporate Parenting in Bridgend and 
to request that the Cabinet Committee sign up to the All-Wales Corporate Parenting Charter. 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
The Chairperson and Deputy Leader stated that it was inspiring to see the young people and their work at 
the Corporate Parenting Launch. She noted that Newport Council had declared all care experience 
children as a protected characteristic though not mentioned in the pledge and explained the possible 
reasoning behind the decision.  
Questions were raised around Corporate Parenting training and Performance indicators (PIs), to which the 
Committee were reassured by the Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing that the Social Care 
Workforce Development Team were engaged in Corporate Parenting training, but that more was required 
corporately to ensure everyone understood their responsibilities across the Council.  The link would then 
be made with the Corporate Plan and PIs. 
responded that The Strategic Plan of three years around commitments towards children and family was on 
track which had very specific measures around corporate parenting. 
Members inquired about pledges and how they were measured, incorporated into the action plan as well 
as how success would be measured and how young people were engaged in the consultation process  
 
The Corporate Parenting & Participation Officer addressed these questions including detailing how the 
action plan would be taken forward and implemented as well as measured via PIs.  In relation to 
consultation with young people the Youth Forum had openly stated that they do not wish to be consulted 
on everything, however they raised very clear points in discussions which were fed through by the 
Corporate Parenting Participation Officer, either to the Board or to Children's Services.  He highlighted that 
it was meaningful feedback was provided to young people in order that they feel their voice has been 
heard and their views valued. 
 
Queries were also raised around Newport Council’s declaration that all care experience children be 
considered a protected characteristic, with a request that this be explored with Newport Council to 
determine if this was something that Bridgend could replicate, and possibly even Welsh Government to 
make this a national priority. 
 
The Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing responded that she would follow this up with her  
counterparts in the Newport LA. 
 
     Resolved : It was agreed that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting, on behalf of Bridgend  
     County Borough Council, would sign up to the ‘Corporate Parenting Charter – A promise for Wales A  
     Shared Parenting Pledge. 
  
     It was also agreed that Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting noted the progress made by the  
     Specialist Participation Service that supported care experienced Youth Forum as identified within the  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

     report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

Monitoring The Performance And Progress Of The Western Bay Regional Adoption Service 
 

Decision Made 
 

The report was presented by the Regional Adoption Manager, to provide information about the 
performance and progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption Service. This included the Quality of 
Service Report for Q3 & Q4 2022-23 and the Quality of Service Report for Q1 & Q2 2023-24 as depicted in 
the enclosed appendices of the report. 
Questions were raised around the adoption process which it was clarified by the Regional Adoption 
Manager usually takes on average between six to twelve months from application to the final adoption 
order to be granted. 

 
Members requested  that in the future an analysis be undertaken to reflect the performance of the process 
across the region with a view to improving the Authority’s services.  
Members inquired about training in schools to assist them in supporting care experienced children and 
young people including those in Secondary Schools facing challenges with regards to their origins. The 
Regional Adoption Manger addressed these questions stating that there were two different workshops for 
primary and secondary schools, with the Secondary school session having an emphasis on social media, 
as this was now where young people went to if they had questions about their birth family members. 
Members requested that the education department in the Authority liaises with head teachers to remind 
them about undertaking the awareness sessions around adopted children in schools to ensure teachers 
are able to recognise the needs of these children and provide appropriate support. 
 
In response to a suggestion made, the Head of Children's Social Care stated that the Board would not  
be opposed to the idea of having more than one education representative sit on the Board. 
 
On the subject of abandoned babies and support for young women, the Corporate Director - Social 
Services and Wellbeing responded that the Authority work very closely with partners in the Health Board 
and in Education, particularly around sexual health services to make sure that vulnerable children, young 
people and women got advice and education at a very early stage.  
It was recognised that such groups were particularly vulnerable and a key part of the care providers was 
around healthy relationships and encouraging healthy behaviours. The Head of Children's Social Care 
added that support services had been extended to pregnant mothers with ‘Baby in Mind’ and those types 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

of services were aimed at supporting and equipping parents to confidently and safely look after their 
children so they don't become care experienced. The Regional Adoption Manager stated that there was a 
national process for relinquished children and they worked closely with the local authority’s front door team 
to ensure those families have the support they require. 
 
In relation to sibling groups and children with varied ethnic origins, who historically faced more challenges 
in waiting for their ‘forever home’, the Regional Adoption Manager explained that both the national 
marketing campaign and local campaigns featured heavily on sibling groups, however  challenges were 
faced where one of the siblings had additional needs posing complex potential issues for the children. She 
stated that their marketing campaigns utilised social media and in person community events where the 
team try joining events across the region reaching out to different cultural backgrounds. 
 
The Cabinet Committee congratulated the officers and their teams as she stated that the overall the 
position of the adoption service was very positive and was a direct result of the staff delivering the service. 

 
 

             Resolved : The Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting agreed to consider and note the  
             performance and progress of the Regional Adoption Service 
 
             It was also agreed that future reports would include a glossary to acronyms mentioned within  
             reports. 
  

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

Urgent Items 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 February 2024 

 
 

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 

https://youtu.be/ae9-NKT8FFI


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

The meeting closed at 10:25 
 


